

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
 CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.99-101 OF 2018

SRI UPENDRA KUMAR PRAJAPATI	PETITIONER(S)
VERSUS	
RAJANI SINGH & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

These are petitions seeking transfer of Criminal Misc. Case No.303/2015, Complaint Case No.2749/2015 and Criminal Misc. Case No.156/2016 titled as "Smt.Rajani Singh vs. Sr.Upendra Kumar Prajapati & Ors.", pending before the court of Ld.Civil Judge, JMFC, Devanahalli, Bangalore, Karnataka to the court of competent jurisdiction, Nagpur, Maharashtra.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are not inclined to entertain these transfer petitions.

The transfer petitions are accordingly dismissed.

.....J.  
 [ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE]

.....J.  
 [DINESH MAHESHWARI]

NEW DELHI  
 FEBRUARY 12, 2019

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Criminal) No(s).99-101/2018

SRI UPENDRA KUMAR PRAJAPATI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAJANI SINGH &amp; ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.43748/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 12-02-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Dushyant Parashar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Vikas Upadhyay, AOR  
Mr.Ashwin Kumar Nair, Adv.

Ms.Manju Jetley, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard.

The transfer petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(Ashok Raj Singh)

Court Master

(Signed Order is placed in the file)

(Chander Bala)

Court Master